

**SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA  
Florida Case No.: SC06-2461**

Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals Case No. 05-16260 - DD

DOUGLAS K. RABORN, RICHARD  
B. RABORN and ROBIN RABORN,  
a/k/a ROBIN RABORN PALLANTE

Appellants.

vs.

DEBORAH C. MENOTTE, Trustee  
in Bankruptcy for Douglas K. Raborn,

Appellee,

---

On certified questions from the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE DEBORAH C. MENOTTE**

Co- Counsel for Appellee  
ELK CHRISTU & BAKST, LLP  
222 Lakeview Avenue, Suite 1330  
West Palm Beach FL 33401  
(561) 238-9900  
By: Michael R. Bakst, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 866377

Co- Counsel for Appellee  
RUDEN, MCCLOSKEY, SMITH,  
SCHUSTER & RUSSELL, P.A.  
222 Lakeview Avenue, Suite 800  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
(561) 838-4500  
By: Morris G. (Skip) Miller, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 0279145  
By: John H. Pelzer, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 376647

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. BY VIRTUE OF FLA. STAT. §689.07(1), THE DEED CONVEYED FEE SIMPLE TITLE IN THE PROPERTY TO THE DEBTOR, AND NOT ONLY LEGAL TITLE.....	6
1. <u>The Purpose of the Statute is to Prevent Secret Trusts and to         Allow Those Dealing with the Grantee to Rely on the Record</u> .....	7
2. <u>Mere "Trust Identifiers" are Insufficient to Remove a Deed or         Conveyance from the Operation of the Statute</u> .....	9
3. <u>The Deed Does Not Evidence a "Contrary Intent" to the Grant of         Fee Simple Title to the Debtor</u> .....	12
4. <u>Whether Anyone Actually Relied on the Deed is Irrelevant</u> .....	19
B. THE AMENDMENT TO §689.07, FLORIDA STATUTES, ENACTED BY THE 2004 FLORIDA LEGISLATURE, DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY TO THIS CASE.....	21
C. THE TRUST IS NOT AN ILLINOIS LAND TRUST.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### **Cases**

<u>American Gen. Home Equity, Inc. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</u> , 769 So. 2d 508 at 509-510 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000) .....	21
<u>Arundel Debenture Corp. v. Leblond</u> , 190 So. 765 (Fla. 1939) .....	8, 20
<u>Betts v. McKenzie Check Advance</u> , 879 So. 2d 667 at 674 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....	27
<u>Biltmore Village, Inc. v. Royal Biltmore Village, Inc.</u> , 71 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 1954) .....	25
<u>Brown v. Brown</u> , 432 So. 2d 704, 710-711 (3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1983), pet. for rev. denied, 458 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1984) .....	14
<u>Campus Communications, Inc. v. Earnhardt</u> , 821 So. 2d 388 at 398 (5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002), rev. dismissed 848 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 2003); <u>cert. denied</u> , 540 U.S. 1049, 124 S. Ct. 821 (2003).....	24
<u>City of Lakeland v. Catinella</u> , 129 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1961).....	25
<u>City of Sanford v. McClelland</u> , 121 Fla. 253, 163 So. 513, 514-515 (1935) .....	24
<u>City of St. Petersburg v. Nasworthy</u> , 751 So. 2d 772, 774 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000).....	14
<u>Crabtree v. Craig</u> , 871 F. 2d 36 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	7
<u>Fong v. Batton</u> , 214 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1968) .....	21
<u>Fonte v. AT&amp;T Wireless Services, Inc.</u> , 903 So. 2d 1019 (4 <sup>th</sup> DCA), rev. denied 918 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 2005) .....	26
<u>Glusman v. Warren</u> , 413 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982) .....	7
<u>Grammer v. Roman</u> , 174 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1965) .....	12, 16, 17, 26
<u>Hechtman v. Nations Title Insurance</u> , 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003).....	9
<u>Hypower, Inc. v. State</u> , 839 So. 2d 856 at 857 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2003).....	27
<u>In Re Raborn</u> , 470 F. 3d 1319 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	2, 4, 28
<u>Lowry v. Parole and Probation Commission</u> , 473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985).....	26, 27
<u>McKenzie v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 234 at 237 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002); .....	14
<u>Meadows v. Citicorp Leasing, Inc.</u> , 511 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1987) .....	8
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.</u> , 737 So. 2d 494 at 503 (Fla. 1999).....	24
<u>One Harbor Financial Limited Co. v. Hynes Properties, LLC</u> , 884 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	8, 11, 23
<u>Promontory Enterprises, Inc. v. Southern Engineering</u> , 864 So. 2d 479 at 485 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	24
<u>Rabinowitz v. Keefer</u> , 100 Fla. 1723, 132 So. 297 (1931) .....	20
<u>Reasoner v. Fisikelli</u> , 114 Fla. 102, 153 So. 98 (1934).....	10
<u>Resnick v. Goldman</u> , 133 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1961) .....	12, 17
<u>Santos v. Bough</u> , 334 So. 2d 833 (3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA), cert. denied, 341 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1976)	

.....	21
<u>Sarasota County v. Andrews</u> , 573 So. 2d 113 at 115 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1991).....	25
<u>Shriners Hospitals for Crippled Children, Inc. v. Zrillic</u> , 530 So. 2d 64 at 67 (Fla. 1990).....	23
<u>Snyder v. Davis</u> , 699 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1997).....	12
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Laforet</u> , 658 So. 2d 55 at 61 (Fla. 1995).....	24
<u>Trustees of Tufts College v. Triple R. Ranch, Inc.</u> , 275 So. 2d 521 at 526 (Fla. 1973).....	25
.....	25
<u>Turturro v. Schmier</u> , 374 So. 2d 71, at 74 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979).....	8
<u>United States v. Masilotti</u> , Case No. 06-80158, filed October 27, 2006.....	10
<u>Van Pelt v. Hillard</u> , 75 Fla. 792, 78 So. 693 (1918).....	9
<u>Vreuls v. Progressive Employer Services</u> , 881 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2004).....	14
<u>Walker v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 360 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1978).....	21
<u>Zosman v. Schiffer/Taxis, Inc.</u> , 697 So. 1018 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	7

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. §541.....	5, 7, 21
11 U.S.C. §544(a).....	21, 29
Fla. Stat. §286.23.....	9
Fla. Stat. §689.01.....	21
Fla. Stat. §689.07.....	1, 6, 14, 17, 23, 26, 27, 28
Fla. Stat. §689.07(1).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 20, 22, 28, 29
Fla. Stat. §689.07(4).....	10
Fla. Stat. §689.071.....	29
Fla. Stat. §695.01.....	20, 21

**Other Authorities**

55A Fla. Jur. 2d Trusts §31.....	8
Chapter 2004-19, Laws of Florida.....	6, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
